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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOCK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook :

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S MOUTH,
AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN R.L.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED UP UNTIIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2003) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND



contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2761
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN R.L.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION ‘IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2003) IN THAT R.I. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same

People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2761
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700 pi
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S MOUTH,
AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN R.L.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND



contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2761
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, ‘in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN R.L.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2761
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by'the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the. County of

Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S MOUTH,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER

THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3J)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,



IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(Jj)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS PENIS TO H.W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THF, OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHFE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3j)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS MOUTH TO H.W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759 ’
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700 /!
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Cireuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S MOUTH,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(])

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, '



IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3J)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the- County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS PENIS TO H.W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, ‘

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS MOUTH TO H.W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3j)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about February 18, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON L.C., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED HIS SEMEN ONTO L.C.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR L.C.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, BY THE USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE WAS
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ATTEMPTED COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER
FELONY, TO WIT: CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (i) (2000) IN THAT
L.C. REPORTED THIS OFFENSE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD HAVE BEEN COMMENCED
WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

AND THIS PROSECUTION MAY BE COMMENCED AT ANY TIME PURSUANT TO 720
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-5 (a) (2) (2009) IN THAT ROBERT
KELLY'S DNA PROFILE WAS ENTERED INTO A DNA DATABASE WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND L.C. REPORTED THE OFFENSE TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT WITHIN THREE (3) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(a) (6)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People cof the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2758
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011272
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about February 18, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON L.C., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED HIS SEMEN ONTO L.C.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR L.C.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, BY THE USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE WAS
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ATTEMPTED COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER
FELONY, TO WIT: CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (i) (2000) IN THAT
L.C. REPORTED THIS OFFENSE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD HAVE BEEN COMMENCED
WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

AND THIS PROSECUTION MAY BE COMMENCED AT ANY TIME PURSUANT TO 720
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-5 (a) (2) (2009) IN THAT ROBERT
KELLY'S DNA PROFILE WAS ENTERED INTO A DNA DATABASE WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND L.C. REPORTED THE OFFENSE TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT WITHIN THREE (3) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(a) (6)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2758
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011272
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by-the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed_the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH,
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN J.P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(]j)

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN J.P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(Jj)

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J.P.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN J.P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J) IN
THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN
TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH,
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN J.P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN J.P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VICLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J.P.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN J.P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) IN
THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN
TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



